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The grievance was denied.

The union claimed that no just cause existed for the grievant's removal. Arbitrator Feldman found that "it is apparent that the grievant acted without care and that is disturbing and violative of the rules placed into the record in this particular case."

The grievant, Sheridan Crum, was employed as a storekeeper at the Indian Hill School, with 14 years seniority. Principal among the grievant's duties were responsibility for the commissary operation, inventory of and storage of food stuffs, and requisitions for outside purchases of commissary stocks and items. Food to be stored fell in the following categories: freezer-stored, cooler-stored and dry-stored. Grievant was also subject to a last chance agreement (dated 01/05/94) with a two-year life.

On March 22, 1995, grievant received a storeroom requisition from IHS's dietary department. After filling the order from the facility stock, Crum had to complete the inventory with items from the facility's Canton cold storage warehouse. Grievant and a driver from the mainenance department left for the facility and returned to IHS between 2 pm and 2:30 pm.

However, prior to the grivant's departure for the Canton warehouse, an order of frozen foods from the U.S. Government was delivered to IHS and placed on the inside loading dock, with the outside temperature at 37 or 38 degrees. The grievant did not store these frozen goods before leaving for Canton and as a result, the frozen goods were not appropriately stored for about four hours.

The facility's business manager, Darlene Dehoff, was the initial ihs official to notice the unstored frozen food, at approximately 1:27 pm. A dietary department employee told Dehoff that frozen food had arrived around 9:20 am. Pictures were then taken of the frozen food packages. Then Ms. Dehoff, along with two other IHS employees and two youths stored the frozen goods. This task was completed at 1:15 pm. The daily trip pack also indicated that the maintenance driver picked up the keys to go with the grievant to the Canton warehouse at 12:22 pm with the keys returned by the grievant at 5:08 pm. On April 5, 1995, superintendent Bess tendered to the grievant his removal notice for violating directive b-19 work rules 1a ("failure to perform assigned duties in a specified amount of time") and 1b ("failure to perform the duties of the position which the employee holds").

The state argued that the grievant's failure to store the frozen goods violated not only the work rules (as outlined by directive 19) and his last chance agreement, but also a list of 22 job expectations provided to grievant. The state argued that the grievant had notice of each of these three documents.

The union argued that the grievant accomplished his workload in conformity with the training he received from his supervisor (who was off on the day in question). The grievant argued that his supervisor Mr. Johnson always said to fill requisitions before storing commodities. However, Johnson's statement stated that "the frozen food should be put away as soon as possible." the union also testified that he attempted to notify his superiors of the time conflict but that his supervisors were "nowhere to be found."

Arbitrator Feldman found that the grievant's failure to use common sense is what caused the violation of rule 1a and 1b. That no product was destroyed or lost was not the issue. Quite simply, grievant should have stored the frozen product before going to the Canton storage facility. However, he "chose the completion of the dietary requisition over the storing of the government delivery even though the U.S. Government delivery was frozen and needed to be placed in the freezer". Grievant knew that the frozen products could begin to thaw, especially over a 4-5 hour period. Arbitrator Feldman found that the work rules were published, reasonably and evenhandedly applied. Feldman was also puzzled by the grievant's failure to obtain advice or some supervision, when time came, evidence reflected the fact that superiors were on ihs property during the time in question. Because grievant acted like a novice when he in fact was experienced and held a position of responsibility, Arbitrator Feldman found the grievant was in violation of the last chance agreement and therefore a proper condidate for termination.
